

12 August 2020

Newsletter

Excise Act Gazette Notice August 2020 Update

Ernst & Young wishes to bring to your attention to the amendments to the Customs $\mbox{\rm Act}.$

- A. Amendments to the Excise Act:
- (i) Effective date

The amending legislation have come into force on 18 July 2020.

(ii) Removal of Excise

The Act is amended to clarify that sweetened or flavored milk are not goods subject to excise duty.

The Act amends Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Act to-

- (a) reflect a 50% decrease in the rate of excise duty on alcohol; and
- (b) remove the imposition of excise duty on sweetened or flavoured milk.

(iii) Amendment to schedules

Schedule 2 of the Act is amended as follows:

Column1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Substitute
3.01	"\$3.43"	" \$1.72"
3.02	"\$3.99"	"\$2.00"
4.03	"\$75.47"	"\$37.74"
4.04	"\$132.17"	"\$66.09"
4.05	"\$2.45"	"\$1.23"
5.01	"\$6.07"	" \$3.04"
5.02	"\$5.32"	"\$2.66"
5.03	"\$6.07"	"\$3.04"
5.04	"\$5.32"	"\$2.66"
7.00	"Sweetened beverages with added sugar or artificial sweetener"	"Sweetened beverages with added sugar or artificial sweetener but does not include sweetened or flavoured milk"



Let us know should you wish to seek clarifications on the issues highlighted.

Our advice is based on the current taxation legislation and our understanding of FRCS's current interpretation of the law. We note however that, it is our experience that the FRCS can be inconsistent in their interpretation of the tax law and we cannot guarantee that the advice will not be challenged. Nor is it possible to guarantee the outcome of such a challenge if it occurs. Should you have any contact from the FRCS in respect of this advice, we recommend that you contact us for advice on how to proceed.

It is also important that you ask us to review any advice already given if a transaction is delayed, or is to be repeated, or if an apparently similar transaction is to be undertaken. Our original advice may no longer be applicable or appropriate in such circumstances.

Newsletter | 12 August 2020 EY | Page 2 of 3



STEVEN PICKERING **Country Managing Partner** Assurance

Email: steve.pickering@fj.ey.com



SIKELI TUINAMUANA Senior Partner Assurance Email: sikeli.tuinamuana@fj.ey.com



SHANEEL NANDAN Partner Assurance Email: shaneel.nandan@fj.ey.com



PENI TORA Associate Partner Assurance Email: peni.tora@fj.ey.com



JOHN FAKTAUFON Director Tax Email: john.faktaufon@fj.ey.com



FAREESHA SHAH Manager Tax Email: fareesha.shah@fj.ey.com

Ernst & Young

Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About Ernst & Young

Ernst & Young is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. Worldwide, our 284,000 people are united by our shared values and an unwavering commitment to quality. We make a difference by helping our people, our clients and our wider communities achieve potential.

Ernst & Young refers to the global organisation of member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited. For more information about our organisation please visit www.ey.com.

About Ernst & Young Tax Services

Ernst & Young is a global leader in assurance, tax transaction and advisory services. Our tax professionals provide you with deep technical knowledge, both global and local, combined with practical, commercial and industry experience. We draw on our global insight and perspectives to build proactive, truly integrated direct and indirect tax strategies that help you realise sustainable business growth in Fiji and wherever you are

talented Our people, consistent methodologies and unwavering commitment to quality service help you to build the strong compliance and reporting foundations and sustainable tax strategies that help your business achieve its ambitions. It's how Ernst & Young makes a difference.

© 2020 Ernst & Young - all rights reserved. Proprietary and confidential. Do not distribute without written permission.

This communication provides general information which is current at the time of production. The information contained in this communication does not constitute advice and should not be relied on as such. Professional advice should be sought prior to any action being taken in reliance on any of the information. Ernst & Young disclaims all responsibility and liability (including without limitation, for any direct or indirect or consequential costs, loss or damage or loss of profits) arising from anything done or omitted to be done by any party in reliance, whether wholly or partially, or any of the information. Any party that relies on the information does so at its own risk.